8601 Northeast Highway B » Lincoln, Nebraska 68505 U.S.A.
Telephone: (402) 467-5321 telex: Hygain Lcn a 48-4324

N a'n® EIECtronICS EURQPE: 22, rue de la Légion-d'Honneur

93200 Saint-Denis - France
DIVISION OF TELEX COMMUNICATIONS, INC. Téléphane: B20.98.46 telex: Telcodi 630013

INSTRUCTION ORDER NO. 389
MANUAL I:SI;%)F(!XTHUNDERBIRD" PN 801129

General Description The Hy-Gain TH6-DXX "Super Thunderbird” is a 6-element beam designed to operate on
10,15 and 20-meters. It has four active elements on 10-meter and three active elements on
15- and20-meters. The "Super Thunderbird” has optimum spaced elements on a 24 ft. boom
giving you the best gain while maintaining a high front-to-back ratio.

There are two methods for raising this antenna. Decide which method you will use before
you begin; it will determine how you put the antenna together.

Method 1: Completely assemble the antenna on the ground then hoist it into position using
a set-up as shown in Figure 1.

Method 2: Assemble the antenna on the ground in halves, then hoist each half up the tower
and assemble in the boom-to-mast bracket on the tower as shown in Figure 2.

40-0389-C-002

A
WARNING ' \
When installing your system, take @
extreme care lo avoid accidental [E
contact with power lines and other s \
overhead obstructions by any !§
ladder or other installation equip- N \
ment. Failure to exercise this care :5 \
could result In serious injury. gd \
i
Il P
o —— é ﬁ:&‘f _— :“‘“:_7
- ) dl - ey
AU i .
\ \ ~ 2—5 Jfr <~ O~
\* A ‘;\/f |}<\I“I b
£ TJ" ! X )
) }i\ H F’r\%
VoA RS i /
) !. | J /’q’f
- /10 i _"I.ihil
- 8 T T - JHERY)
- - gt
Complete Antenna Hoisted Antenna Section Being
On Tower By Cable Or Rope Erected C~ Tower
Figure 1 Figure 2

All slotted tubing supplied with the THEB-DXX telescopes together. It is held in place with
compression clamps. Make all measurements as accurate as possible using the given
dimensions for optimum results from your antenna.

-1-



Compression
Clamps

Assembly Of
The Boom

VSWR Charts

These VSWR curve
antenna mounted 70

Take care when measuring the tubing lengths for your mede of transmigsion, Place the
clamp near the end of the tube with the joint even with the slot in the tube. Tighten the
clamp until the inner tube cannot be turned in the outer tube. The compression clamps
and their associated hardware are shown in Figure 7. Do not tighten the compression
clamps until instructed to do so.

NOTE: To save time, loosely assembie all of the compression clamps and their
appropriate hardware before beginning further installation of the antenna.

{ } Select the two halves of the boom brackets (7) & {8} and the two cast aluminummast
clamps (1} and loosely assemble as shown in Figure 4.

{ } Select the tour boom sections (6), {12), & (13} 2" diameter tubing. Slip the unswaged
end of the long boom section {12) & {13) into the boom-to-mast bracket (7} & (8) and line
up the holes. Secure the boom sections to the bracket using the two 5/16-18 x 23" bolts
(63), nuts (69) and lockwashers (74) provided. Do not tighten at this time. The bracket
must be ioose to facilitate mounting the antenna on the mast.

NOQTE: The reflector end of the boom (12) has a small hole drilled 71%" from the
unswaged end. This hole must be positioned so it is facing up {skyward) when the boom is
assembled. The hole will be used for attaching the beta match in a later step. Refer to
Figure 4.

{ ) Slip the remaining boom section (8) over the swaged end of the assembled boom
section (12} & (13) and secure using the 4”-20 x 2 2" bolt (65}, nut (70) and lockwasher
(77} as shown in Figure 4.

NOTE: The Boom-to-Mast brackets have a hole through their center to allow securing to
the mast with the 5/16-18 x 312" bolt. Itis recommended that the mast be removed and a
11/32" hole be drilled at the desired mast clamp position, then reinstall the mast. If this is
not possible, the clamp will hold its position on the mastin alibut the most severe weather.

afi- DaRg- A- 003
CW = b bt e o
L= PHGME
Hl -PHDME-* - - - -1+~

ER e

s are typical for this
feet above the ground,

horizontally polarized. Similar curves can be 2o | LTI
expected for this antenna mounted between N ! : -.l_ HH
50 and 100 feet above the ground. Do not N LT
try to tune this antenna for low VSWR at ENESY L*’ X IERSRNEE
t ,____,..:,.\ v ' I A
ground level! SEEHTH [ T[ ]
£1.000 &l.100 Z1.200 21.3¢0 21.490 24,500
15 METERS
2 T T R T,
[ [ NG ..ﬁ.ljﬁ‘""'"‘-' . AT
TN 2 T
“THTITT AL ol
S TLET TR LT
Makbiiszaatiiinasss
[EX i) 19 05 a0 14.1% 14.20 14.2% .30 1435
20 METERS

‘“‘z—““"‘\//’\\ .,-—T-}

Figure 3



@EEE)

- - ¥g+1B 25" BOLT, LOCKWASHER and HuT
fagpucal 4 ploces b

EEOS

BRACKETS

e-18x 3" BOLT,
LOCKWASHES and MUT
1Cplianal on samsa prodesiay - ---

Bg-ran Ty BOLT, —— -
LOCKWASHER and NUT
[lypical % places )

2% BOOM

DIRECTOR END OF BOOM

— CAST ALUMIKUM

INSTALL AFTER BOODMW HA5 BEEN

INSERTED INTO BRACKET

AG-0389-C- 004

Ha-18 k 2% BOLT , LOCKWASHER ond MUT
12 raquired )

T——— BOOM-TO-BRACKET CLAMP @

Y%y -20w%" BOLT, LOCKWASHER ond HUT

—— GASTING - TO- BODM CLAMF

[ w=e ——— MAST 4 Supphied by cuttemer]

[iyprcal 4 ploces }

REFLECTCR END OF BOOM

PLACE SCREW HOLE UP

© o

Al ey

B69-1s2" l ! ro-ls2"

LT OVEAD BOOKM-TO-MAST BRACKET

E ] 79-1s2"

A -0226-G-004

Figure 4

Item

- —

1e

56
57
60
63
69
74
75
81
65
70
77

89-1/2"

Description

bracket, cast aluminum

boom section, 2 x 63%"
clamp, boom-to-bracket
bracket, casting-io-boom
boom tube assembly, beta
boom tube assembly

screw, 5/16-18 x 312" hex head
screw, 5/16-18 x 5 hex head
screw, %-20 x %" hex head
screw, 5/16-18 x 2% hex head
nut, 5/16-18 hex jam
lockwasher, 5/16" spiit
washer, 5/18" flat

2" caplug

screw %-20 x 2% round head
nut 4-20 hex

lockwasher % internal



Pre-Assembling The { ) Select a farge sized set of element-to-boom brackets (4), marked with a number 14,

Element-To-Boom Pre-assemble the brackets on the reflector end of the boom about 18%" from the ¢center of
Brackets On The the boom-to-mast clamps. The reflector end of the boom can be identified by the small
Boom hole. Do not forget the '4"-20 x %" anchor screws (67) with their associated square nuts

Hem #

60
67
70
77
as

Assembly of
15 - 20 Meter
Reflector

{73). Refer te Figure 5A and assemble the two brackets together using eight %4"-20 x %"
bolts (60}, nuts (70), and lockwashers (77). Do not tighten. These brackets will be for the
Driven Element.

{ ) Select a small sized element-to-boom bracket (2), marked with a number 4, and
loosely assemble on the reflector end of the boom 75" from the driven element brackets
that you assembled earlier. Refer to Figure 5B. These brackets will be the 10 meter
reflector brackets. DO NOT TIGHTEN.

{ } Select a set of medium sized element-to-boom brackets (3), marked with a number 13,
and loosely assemble on the reflector end of the boom as shown, in Figure 5B. Assemble
the bracket 3” from the end of the boom to the center of the bracket. This pair of brackets
will be for the 15 - 20 meter reflector.

Y20 0 %. SCREW @ Al-0589-8-00Y

4720 2 %" SCREW~
- 20 4 ¥, SCREW 120 % SCAEW -:;\“\"“m.
g’ , ¥
.
O™ ]

DRIVEN ELEMENT

FHSULATOR

B5A  DRIVEN ELEMENT DETAIL REFLECTOR-DIRECTOR DETAIL OB

NOTE: USE ITEM 4 ON ORIVEN ELEMENT.
USE ITEM 2 ON REFLECTOR AND 10-20 DIRECTOR.
USE ITEM 2 0N REMAINING ELEMENTS.

Description Item ¥ Description
bracket element-to-boom #14 2 bracket element-to-boom #4
screw, % -20 x %" hex head 3 bracket element-to-boom #13
screw, 4720 x %" 80  screw, 4"-20 x %" hex head
nut, %"-20 hex 67  screw, W'-20 x 3"
lockwasher, %" int. 73 nut, %"-20 square

insulator Driven Element  NoTE: Ingert the tubes completely inta

the insulator to insure proper tuning.

Flgureb

NOTE:The following steps will be in singular form. Do them first for one side of the boom
then for the other side.

( ) Select the “15-20 Ref” tubing bundle {36). Insert the thick-walled end of the R1 section
(1'% x 95'2") into the element-to-boom bracket {3) assembled on the boom. Tighten the
screws to hold the element securely but do not tighten the anchor screws at this time.



Assembly of

10-Meter

Reflector

( } Check to see that the 15-20 meter reflector element will lie in a plane parallel to the
earth when the antenna is mounted on the mast. This can be dane by observing the position
of the reflector element with respect 1o the boom-to-mast bracket and then adjusting the
reflector element accordingly. Re-check the 3" measurement from the end of the boom to
the center of the bracket then tighten the anchor screws SECURELY.

{ ) Selecta 1%" compression clamp (48} and its’ associated screw (80} and square nut
{68) and assemble as shown in Figure 7.

NOTE: Figure 7 shows alfl the compression clamps with their associated hardware. The
drawing is full size to aid you inidentifying the parts. Lay the part over the proper drawing
for easy identification,

{ } Slipthe assembled compression clamp over the end of the R1 section (39). Select the
R2 section {114" x 38") and slip the unswaged end into the R1 section.

{ ) Atthistime, you must decide which mode of transmission you will use either Lo Phone,
Hi Phone or CW. Measure the dimension of R2 for your mode of transmission as shown in
Figure 6. The measurement is made from the end of R1 to the end of R2.

CAUTION
When you have sefected your mode of fransmission (LoPhone, HiPhone or CW), you
must use the same rmode for remaining measurements. Do not atiempt to use averages
or various combinalions of selting measurements on the same element, or serious
deterioration inantenna performance wil result. The VSWA charts shown in Figure 3
shouid help you to decide which mode to select.

{ ) Assemble a 1" compression clamp (49} as shown in Figure 7. Slip the assembled clamp
over the end of R2. Select the 15-meter parasite trap and slip the unswaged end into the
R2 section with drain hole down.

CAUTION
There are two style 15- and 10-meter traps. Observe the parl number marking closely,
as shown in Figure 6. The Driven Element fraps are different internally than the
parasitic element traps.

( } Measure 1" from the end of the R2 section to the edge of the plastic trap cap as shown
in Figure 8. Now, tighten the compression clamp SLIGHTLY.

{ ) Assemble a 2" compression clamp (45) as shown in Figure 7. Slip the assembled
clamp over the end of the 15-meter trap. Select the R3 section (37)(7/16 x37")and slip it
into 15-meter trap. Measure dimension of R3 for your mode of transmission as shown in
Figure 6. Tighten compression clamp SECURELY.

( ) Carefully re-check all your measurements then tighten the compression clamps
SECURELY.

{ } Select the "10 Ref” tubing bundle (32) and slip the unswaged end of the R2-1 secticon
{35) (7 x 55"} into the bracket (2) assembled on the boom. Tighten the screws to hold the
element securely but do not tighten the anchor screws at this time. |

{ ) Check to see that the 10-meter reflector will lie in the same plane as the 15-20 meter
reflector and carefully re-check the 48” measurement from the center of the one reflector
bracket to the center of the other reflector bracket. Now tightén the anchor screws
SECURELY.

( ) Assemble the remainder of the 10-meter reflector in the same manner as you did the
15-20 meter reflector. Refer to Figures 5, 6 and 7 for illustrations.




Assembly of the
Drtiven Element

Assembly Of
Beta Maich

{ ) Select the DE? section (31} (1'%" x 48"} from the Driven Element tubing bundle (26).
Slip a Driven Element insulator (85) on the unslotted end of the DE1 section, then slip the
insulated end of DE? into the bracket assembled on the boom. Tightenthe screws to hold
the element securely but do not tighten the anchor screws at this time.

{ } Check to see that the Driven Element will lie in the same plane as the Reflector
elements already instailed. Carefully re-check the 75" measurement from the center of
the 10-meter Reflector bracket to the center of the Driven Element bracket then tighten the
anchar screws SECURELY.

{ ) Assemble a 1'4” compression clamp (48) as shown in Figure 7. Slip the assemoled
clamp over the DE1 section. Select the DE2 section(29) (1% x 42"} and slip the unswaged
end into the DE1 section. Measure the DE2 dimension for your mode of fransmission as
shown in Figure 6 then tighten the compression clamp SLIGHTLY.

{ } Assemble a 1" compression clamp {49} as shown in Figure 7. Slip the assembled
clamp over the end of the DE2.

{ ) Select the 10-meter Driven Element trap (443, If you look closely at the trap, you will
notice that the part number is marked near one end. This is the SHORTED end of the trap.
Slip the SHORTED end of the trap into the BE2 scction (29) and measure 1 from the end
of DE2 to the plastic trap cap as shown in Figure 6. Now tighten the compression clamp
SLIGHTLY.

{ } Assemble two 1" compression clamps {49} and slip them on each end of the DE3
section (30} {1 x 5} positicning them near each end. Slip the DE3 section over the 10-
meler trap (44) then slip the unswaged end of the 15-meter Driven Element trap (42) into
the DE3 sections. Keeping the DE3 section approximately equidistant from the two traps,
measure the DE3 dimension for your mode of transmission as shown in Figure 6. Now
tighten the campression clamps SLIGHTLY.

( ) Assemble a 12" compression clamp (45) as shown in Figure 7 and slip it over the
swaged end of the 15-meter trap. Select the DE4 section (27)(7/16 x 28”) and slip it into
the 15-meter trap. Measure DE4 dimension for your mode of transmission as shown in
Figure 6, then tighten compression clamp SLIGHTLY.

( ) Carefully re-check all dimensions then tighten the cormpression clamps SECUREL Y.

() Select the Beta Match tubes (28) (% x 38%"), Beta shorting wire (5) (6" formed wire)
and the beta supporting insulator (83) and ciamps (84) as shown in Figure 8. Attach the
shorting wire to the beta tubes using the two 10-24 x 12" screws (81} square nuts (68) and
lockwashers (78). Assemble the beta tubes on the boom as shown in Figure 8, using four
10-24 x 2" screws (79), nuts (68) and lockwashers (78) but do not tighten the screws at this
time.

{ ) Select the beta shorting clip and secure to the end of the beta shorting wire using a
10-24 x %" screw (61) nut (65) and fockwasher (78). Attach the shorting clip to the boom
using a No. 10 sheet metal screw and lockwasher (66} & (78). Now tighten alfl screws
SECURELY.



15-20 REFLECTOR /'@ __,,_f@ /®

A0-0389-C-00

o | n__ y22
L{) ) —351/2" -—4| 12" [ ——
43 [ — ._._..__.__33[;2 40 Lo
s e 212" 392" Hi PHONE

NOTE: INSTALL ALL TRAPS WITH DRAIN
HOLES FACING DOWNWARD

[ [

10 REFLECTOR

R2-2 R2-3

f

DRIVEN ELEMENT /@

FLACE PART NO.
TOWARDS BOOM

10 DIRECTOR

[—361/2" oW
e B et 23 |/ P36 |/ 2"

F—341r2"

LO PHONE emmp
HI PHONE

37 |f2% g
35

5|f2‘

D2 ){

——451/2—— CW

——a32— H

32 Ia'°‘1-'I
LO
Hi

LO PHONE
HI  PHONE

44 1/2"—— [0 PHONE wemm==
PHONE

PHONE dmsmm K 3
PHONE

] /‘@ D2-2 D2-3 x
15 DIRECTOR 101" 55" 231/2" a5 .'§§ {0 PHONE ames
| ——az /2" —— A PHONE
7 7 D3-1 D3-2 D3-3
10-20 DIRECTOR LD = | | x 4 o
i 2 I/2™
@ }—43" h_ehrzszji—l“ ;2 2" Lo PHONE s
@ 27~ T3 W2 HI PHONE

Item # Description Item # Description

11 trap, 10 m Director 31 DE-1, 114" % 48"

lFf DS’“: ?:-’J1“6" X .SI’)' § 33 R2-3,7/16" x 39"

:é Ej'if e X fg swaged % 34 R2-2. %" x 26", swaged 7/16"

a2 35 R2-1. %" x 55" swaged %"

20 D2-3,7/16

5 Do o 37 R-3,7/16"x 37"

22 D21, " x 55~ 38 R-2,1%" x 38" swaged %"

24 D2, 7/16" x 48" 39 R-1,1%" x 95%"

25 D1, %" x 53" swaged 7/16" 42 trap, 15 m, Driven Element

27 DE-4,7/16" x 28" 43 trap, 15 m

29 DE-2, 1%%" x 42" swaged %" 44 trap, 10 m, Driven Element

30 DE-3, 1"x5" 81 caplug, 2"

Figure 6

Assembly Of The
10 Meter Director

() Select a set of small element-to-boom brackets (2), marked with a number 4, and
LOOSELY assemble them on the boom 73" from the center of the driven element bracket

to the center of the 10 meter director bracket as shown in Figure 5 and 6.

() Select the “No. 10 Dir” tubing bundle (23) and assemble it on the boom in the same
manner as you did the previous elements. Refer to Figures 5, 6 and 7. Make certainthe 10
meter Director lies in the same plane as the other elements and carefully re-check the 73"
dimension before tightening the bracket anchor screws SECURELY.



[l VoS

HL
#10-1%" HH BOLT

#10 SQUARE NUT

-

10000 w100 C0T .
0 L _D

L #10-1%" HHBOLT

F10 SQUARE NUT

ME- LT 2R DG

WITH--

CENTER OF CLAMP
OPENING

15 Meter Director

0030000

SLET IN PIFE ALIGNED

#10-1%"HH BOLT

#10 SQUARE NUT

-0

#10-1"HH BOLT

#10 SQUARE NUT

ttem # Description
45 compression clamp, %"
45 compression clamp, %"
48 compression ¢lamp, 1%
49 comprassion clamp, 1%
58 10-24 x 1", hex head
58 nut, 10-24 sguare
80 10-24 x 1%", hex head

( } Select the remaining set of small element-to- boom brackets (2), marked with a

Assembly number 4, and LOOSELY assemble on the boom 47" from the center of the 10 meter
Director bracket to the center of the 15 mater Director bracket,

() Select the “15 Dir” tubing bundle {19} and assemble on the boom in the same manner
as the previous elements. Refer to Figures 5, 6, and 7 for illustrations. Make certainthe 15
meter Director lies in the same plane as the other elements and carefully re-check the
472" dimension before tightening the bracket anchor screws SECURELY.



A Y 10-20 Meter
Director Assembly

Feedline and RF
Choke Attachment

Assembly Of The
Boom Support Cable

{ ) Select the remaining set of medium sized element-to-boom brackets (3), marked with
anumber 13, and LOOSELY assemble on the boom 391" from the center of the 15 meter
Director bracket to the center of the 10-20 meter Director bracket.

{ ) Select the “10-20 Dir” tubing bundles (15) and the 10-meter Director trap {11} and
assemble in the same manner as the previous elements. Refer to Figures 5, 6, and 7 for
illustrations. Make certain the 10-20 meter Director lies in the same plane as the other
elements and carelully re-check the 391" dimension before tightening the bracket anchor
screws SECURELY,

( ) Place a 7/16" capiug on the end of each element and a 2" caplug on each end of the
boom.

( } Wind an RF choke similar to the one in Figure 8. The choke must consist of 12 turns of
RG-8/U coaxial cable with each turn having 6” diameter. Allow enough cable atthe endto
reach from the mast to the driven element. Strip the coaxial cable as shown in Figure 8,
Detail 2 and attach a solder lug {not supplied) to the center conductor and a solder lug to
the braid.

NOTE: This RF choke is necessary for the antenna to operate properly. Hy-Gain Balun
Model BN-86 allows the THE-DXX to operate with greater efficiency than with the
“homemade” choke. The model BN-86 is available at your local Hy-Gain dealer.

{ ) Select the two 1%" tubing clamps (87} and install one on each side of the driven
element placing them close io the insulator (85) as shown in Figure 6 and 8.

{ } Attach the center, conductor from the RF choke and a pigtail lead (wire with solder iug
at each end) to one tubing clamp and the RF choke braid and the other pigtail lead to
opposite tubing clamp as shown in Figure 8. Connect the loose end of each pigiail lead io
the beta tube using a 12" screw, square nut and iockwasher. Weatherproof the coax
connection using Pli-O-Bond, Neoprene or some simiiar substance. Also weatherproot
the coaxial cable where the braid leaves the outer insulator to prevent water from entering
the coax and ruining the first few feet of cable. Tape the braid with waterproof tape to
prevent it from shorting out on the antenna.

{ ) Tape the RF choke and ieedline securely 1o the boom using water-proof tape. Later,
when the antenna s mounted to the mast, tape the choke securely to the mast.

{ )} Select the 2" ID boom support clamps (55) and the boom support straps (90} and
LOOSELY assemble on the baom approximately 100" from the boom-to-mast clamp as
shown in Figure 9. Attach the boom support cable (9) to the clamps using the thimbles (53)
and cable clips (54) provided. Refer to Figure 9. Attach the turnbuckles (51 ) to the opposite
end of the cable as shown in the illustrations.

{ ) Now tape the cables near the boom-to-mast bracket so they will be handy later when
the antenna has been mounted on the mast. Make certain the cable is above the element.

{ ) Mountthe antenna on your mast using ane of the methods suggested in the beginning

of this section. Allow approximately 36" of the mast to extend above the boom-to-mast
bracket for attaching the boom support cable.

-9-



SEE DETAIL | o
g SEE DETAIL 4

BOOM TO MAST
SEE FIGURE MNzd

RF CHOKE

12 TURNS 8" DMA,
RG8/U COAX
HELD BY TAPE

FEED UNE ltem # Description
T 5 beta shorting wire %" dia,
28 beta tube, % x 38%"
50 clamp beta support
58 screw 14-20 x 114" round head
&1 screw, 10-24 x %" round head
66 screw, 10 x % type A round head
@‘" 68  nut, 10-24 square
78 tockwasher, #10 int,
79 screw, 10-24 % 2" round head
83 caplug, 7/16"
84 insulator beta support {top)
86 pigtaii leads
87 ctamp, 1 %" tubing
88 clip bsta shorting

CONNECT S
HERE

CETAIL 1|

/—-CENTER CONDUCTOR

_JL_ 74" / _Ll
% m 2

COLX STRIFPING
FOR RF CHOKE

DETAIL 2 \ BRAID g

DETAIL 4

Figure 8

-10-

AD-0389-C-007

SEE DETAIL3




( ) Assembie the 1%" boom support clamp (89) (2 piece) on the mast as shown in Figure
9. Extend the turnbuckles to its full length then attach to the chain link and tighten the
clamp SECURELY. Tighten each turnbuckle until the boom lies in a leve! plane with no
sag.

( } Using excess wire from the boom support cable, wrap 10 turns of this wire on the
support cable near each turnbuckie, then thread each wire through the eyebolts and
turnbuckie centers and finally the chainlinks and tie off. This will prevent the turnbuckle
from loosening during severe weather conditions.

A0-0389-C-008

YEEE DETAIL "2"

oo™

Lightning
Protection

L
ZSEE DETAIL “1"

OPTIQMAL, ; TAPE END QF CABLE 7O CHAIN LINK
WITH ELECTRICIANS TAPE

ﬁ:f.if

—(‘Kj—’ﬁ; =

2 § >
e /
S
— ey
\\.

MAKE & SUFFICIEMT NIMMBER

aF WRAPS, THEN 1

WITH ELECTRICIANS TAPE.

T

Item Description

g cable boom support, 20
51 turnbuckle, 7/32° x 2", eye & eye

52 open end chain link, 3/16"

53 thimble, 5/32"

59 screw, 14"-20 x 1%" round head
64 screw, 3%"-16 x 2" hex head

a9 clamp boom support, 1%" 1.0,
90 strap boom support

55 clamp boom support

Figure 9

For lightning protection and noise-free operation you must ground your antenna
supporting structure. A proper ground consists of a %2"-8' ground rod driven into the
ground as close as possible to the base of your tower or mast, Connect the rod tothe tower
or mast using a copper strap or 12-gauge copper or aluminum wire.

For total protection of your equipment a Hy-Gain Modef LA-1 Lightning Arrestor is
avaitable at your local Hy-Gain dealer.

THIS COMPLETES YOUR INSTALLATION OF THE TH6DXX. ATTACH YOUR
FEEDLINE TO THE RF CHOKE AND HAPPY DX'ING.

11-



Specifications Electrical

INPUL IIMIPEdaNCE oo e 52 ohms
Forward Gain vt e et e e c et e 10m-95dB

15m - 85-dB

20m - 80 dB
Front-10-Back Balio. . et e i ies ciieiae it ir e em e eaanaaasans 25 dB
Maximum Power INpul L. i e e i s 1 kw AM
VSWR (Al BeSOMaACE) oo ettt e e et i 1.2
Lightning Protection ... e DC Ground

Mechanical

Boom Length ... .. P R K E TR 24 1. (7.31 m)
Boom Diameter it b e 2 in (508 cm)
Longest BIement . ..o i e 31 ft. (944 m)
Accepts Mast. ..o e 1w" to 25" O.D. (317 cmj
M axXimum YWing .. e e i e 100 mph (160.93 kmph)
Wingd SUIMACE ANSa ... ittt st e a e 809 sqg. fl. (75 sq. m)
Wind Load (B0 Mph) ..o i e s 207.0 Ibs {93.89 k)
TUMING Radius. . e e e i e 20 ft. {6.09 m)

Converting English Measurements to Metric
Use this scale to identify lengths of bolts, diameters of tubes, etc. The English (") and foot
('} can be converted to centimeters in this way.

1inch {(1"y= 254 cm
1 foot (1'y = 30.48 cm

Exampie:
42" %254 =1067 cm
| 2 3 4 5 153

veecdl L2l Ual tal Vsl el U el el ol T izl a3l Al s




Itemn

L= I = B O A

w

10
11

12
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
M

32
33
24
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44

41
45
45
47
48
49

Part No.

104734
163764
165918
168920
171151
1711686
172732
172735
6591081
872086

- 372095
872097
872098
872394

- 072645
- 175165
- 130308
wes ] 0A00
- 572540
- 175165
- 190006
w1 90206
- 872647
w= 174865
- 174861
-s 372648
- 178558
178414
wen 190309
we 190300
- 572649
{71154
== 190006
100206
- 872650
171153
130307
- 872091
B79903
B79478

- 378637
e 578694
w-878745

i 870478
- 380284

w 380285

- 380287
- 350286

PRINTED IM LI S A,
Copynghlc 1379 by Hy-Gam Electioncs
Divisian of TELER COMMUNICATIONS. [MC.
All rights r2seived.
B-TH 17640

Parts List
Description Qty Item
bracket, cast aluminum ......... ... 2 50
bracket, element-to-boom #4 .., ........... [ 51
bracket, element-to-boem #13 ............. 4 52
bracket, elemenl-to-boorm #14 ... .. ... ... 2 53
beta shorting wire, " x 24%” .. ............ 1 54
hoom section. 2* x 69" ... ... .. ... 2 55
clamp, boom-to-bracket. .............. ..., 1 '
bracket, casting-to-boom............. ..., i 40
cable, boom support, %" x 200 ... ... ... i 56
Pas Pack C ... ...t 1 57
trap, 10 meter, Director ....... .. ooiivat. 2 48
boom lube assembly, beta ................ 1 59
boom tube assembly ... ...l i 60
Parts Pack D ... o 1 61
tubingbundle ...l 1. 63
03-3, 716" xB2" ..., e 2 64
D3-2, 1%" x 32%", swaged %" .......... 2 65
C3-1, 14" x 48" 2 66
tubingbundle ....... ... o ol 1 67
D2-3, 7/18" x B2 e 2 68
D2-2 %" % 26" ... ., 2 69
D2-1, %" x 55" .. e 2 70
tubing bundle ... iii 1 71
D2, 7/16" x 48" ... e 2 T2
D1, %" x 53", swaged 7/16" . ........... 2 73
tubing bundle, DE . ... ... i e 1 74
DE4, 7/168" x 28" ... .. 2 5
beta tube, %" x 3B%" ... ...l 2 76
DE-2, 14" x 42", swaged %", ........... 2 77
DET, 1A % 48" (o 2 78
tubing bundte, 10 meter Reflector ., ........ 1 74
R2-3,7/16" 39" ... o 2 80
R2-2, %" x 268", swaged 7/16" .......... 2
R2-1, %" x 55", swaged %" ............. 2 10
fubing bundle, 15-20 meter Refl. ........... 1 a1
R-3, /18" L 37" 2 82
R-2, 14" x 38" swaged &" ............. 2 a3
R-1 1% 95%" 2 84
Pars Pack B .............. ... ... ...... 1 85
Parts Pack A ... i e i 86
trap, 15 meter Driven Element ... .......... 2
trap. 1o meter ... ..o i i 2 14
trap, 10 meter Criven Element ... ... ...... 2 87
88
Parts Pack A contains the following: 83
comprassion clamp, %" ... . 12 a0
compression clamp, %" ... . ... 4 30
{not appiicable)
compression clamp, 1%" . ..., ... .. ..., 6
compression clamp, 1" ... . ... 10

13-

Part No.

177888
351243
351244
351700

38861

879903
501541
501543
502898
506305
506325
506485
506741
506195
506290
516470
505540
535362
556845
556860
556970
558137
558685
567080
567085
567095
587110
587125
506435
500095

872086
455625
455644
4655095
465600
465833
878561

M 872394
168695
171149
381100
381253
180607

Descriplion Qiy
clamp, beta support ... .ol 2
lurnbuckle, 7/32° x 2" eye and eve ...... 2
open end chain link. 3/16" .............. 2
5/32 wire rope thimble ................. 4
{Not assigned)
clamp, boom support . ... ... ..., 2
Parls Pack B contains the following:
screw, 5/16"-18 x 3" hex head ........ 3
screw, 5/16"-18 x 5" hex head.......... 4
#10-24x1" hex head ................. 12
screw, 4W"-20 x 1%" round head ......... 4
screw, W20 x % hex head ... ....... 52
screw, #10-24 x %" round head ......... 5
screw, 5/16"-18 x 24" hex head......... 2
screw, %"-16 x 2", hex head............. 2
screw, W20 x 2", round head .. .. .. . 2
screw, #10 x W Type A round head . .. .. 1
screw, 4"-20 x %" hex head ........... te
nut, #10-24 square .. ... ... iieaa. 38
rut, 5A1B™-18 hexjam ... oo..... 2
U, W 20 hEX .o e e a0
nut, #10-24 hex ..o e 7
nut, 1B hex ..., 2
nut, W' square ... 12
lockwasher, 5/16" split ................. 9
washer, 3/18" flat .. ... ..o e 7
lockwasher, %" internal . ................ 2
lockwasher, W internal ................ &3
lockwasher, 810 intermal ............... 11
screw, #10-24 x 2" round head .......... 4
#10-24 x 1" hex head ............... 20
Parts Pack C cortains the following:
CAPIUG. 2" o i i 2
caplug, 7/16" . .. oo 12
insulator, beta support (bottom) ... ....... 2
insulater, beta support (top} . ............ 2
insulater, Driven Element................ 2
pigaitleads ... 2
Parts Pack D contains the following:
clamp, 14" bing . ..o iee. Z
clip, beta shorting ........... .. . o0t 1
clamp, boom support, 13" 1D, .. ... ... 2
strap, boom support ... 2
DE3, 1" % 5" e 2

When ordering replacement paris, be sure to include the product
number (383}, item code nurmber, part number and the full description
of the ilem.



	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_01
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_02
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_03
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_04
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_05
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_06
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_07
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_08
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_09
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_10
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_11
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_12
	TH6DXX MANUAL_Page_13

